Court No. Item No. **Listed on:**

SECTION XI-A IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) No. 2327 OF 2015 WITH INTERIM RELIEF.

T. J. SaradaPetitioner

Versus

State Of Kerala And Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 5th May 2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

> "With respect to respondent No.1, petitioner still to take fresh steps to effect service. However, the Ld. Advocate, Mr.Laksh, appearing on behalf of Ms. Bina Madhavan, Advocate-on-record has appeared for respondent No.1. Vakalatnama and counter affidavit be filed within the respective stipulated time period. The Ld. Counsel for the petitioner to provide the complete set of the pleadings to respondent No.1.

Counter affidavit of respondent No.2 is awaited. Be filed within four weeks' time.

Time for respondent No.3 to file the counter affidavit stands expired.

List again on 7.8.2015."

There are three Respondents

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of service of pleadings on Ms. Bina Madhavan, Advocate who has appeared on behalf of Respondent No. 1 but no one entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 so far. Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 2 & 3 has not filed counter-affidavit so far.

Service of Show cause notice is not complete.

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 5th day of August, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

- 1. Mr. E.M.S Anam, Adv.(56, Lawyers Chamber)
- 2. Mr. M. T. George, Adv. (435, New Lawyers Chamber)

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR