## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No. 9132/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-01-2024 in WA No. 2103/2019 23-10-2024 in RP No. 727/2024 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

SHAJU K. K.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE ASSISTANT ENGINEER & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 54154/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No. 54156/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

Date: 07-03-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.K. MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PRASHANT KUMAR MISHRA

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. Roy Abraham, Adv.

Ms. Reena Roy, Adv.

Mr. Adithya Koshy Roy, Adv.

Mr. Akhil Abraham, Adv. Mr. Mehull Jain, Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, AOR

## For Respondent(s):

## UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- 1) Application for exemption from filing certified copy of the impugned judgment is allowed.
- 2) Delay condoned.
- 3) Issue notice.
- 4) Tag the matter along with Civil Appeal No. 6890 of 2021.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS (NAND KISHOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR(NSH)